presented in tables, analyzed and interpreted using frequencies and simple percentages. The 

second section presents a thematic analysis conducted in this study. 

4.1  Data Analysis 

4.1.1 Response Rate of Respondents   

Table 4.1 summarized the response rate for the data collected for the analysis.  Two hundred and 

seventy-eight (278) copies of questionnaire were administered to the respondents and two 

hundred and thirty (230) copies of questionnaire were filled and retrieved. Therefore, only two 

hundred (200) copies of questionnaire valid after removal of outliers. This accounted for 55.6%